
Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 
Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 5 January 2023, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
 
 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 
WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

• Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  
• Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 
• Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 
• Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 
• Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 
 

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

• Register it within 28 days and  
• Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  

- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 
• No need to register them but 
• You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 

  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 

 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 
• affects your pecuniary interests OR  

relates to a planning or regulatory matter 
• AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 

 
DON'T FORGET 

• If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

• Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

• Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

•  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012                         WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Sheena Jones, Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager (Interim 
Monitoring Officer) County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Sheena Jones, Democratic Governance and 
Scrutiny Manager on Worcester (01905) 846011 or email: DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 
Date of Issue: Friday 23 December 2022 

 
 
Cabinet 
Thursday, 5 January 2023, 10.00 am, County Hall 
 
Membership:  Cllr Simon Geraghty (Chairman), Cllr Marc Bayliss, Cllr Adrian Hardman, 

Cllr Marcus Hart (Vice Chairman), Cllr Adam Kent, Cllr Karen May, 
Cllr Richard Morris, Cllr Tracey Onslow, Cllr Andy Roberts and 
Cllr Mike Rouse 
 

Agenda 
 
Item No Subject Page No 

  
1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
2  Public Participation 

Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Democratic 
Governance and Scrutiny Manager in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 
4 January 2023).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed on the website and in the agenda. 
 

 

 
3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 

The Minutes of the meeting of 8 December 2022 have been previously 
circulated. 
 

 

 
4  2023/24 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2024-2027 

 
1 - 42 

 
 
 
NOTES  

• Webcasting 
 

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 
 

mailto:DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



     
 

 
Cabinet – 05 January 2023 
  

CABINET   
05 JANUARY 2023 
 

2023/24 DRAFT BUDGET AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL 
PLAN 2024-2027 
 

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mr S E Geraghty  
 
Relevant Officer 
Chief Financial Officer 
 
1. Recommendations 

1.1 The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance (who is also the Leader of 
the Council) recommends that Cabinet: 

(a) approves for consultation the draft budget of £400.792 million set out 
in Appendix 1 

(b) approves for consultation the draft capital programme of £413.348 
million set out in Appendix 2 

(c) approves for consultation an earmarked reserves schedule set out in 
Appendix 5  

(d) agrees that it is minded to recommend to Council in February 2023 an 
increase in Council Tax precept of 2.94% and in the Adult Social Care 
Levy by 2.0%. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 This draft report provides an update on the Council's financial position for 2022/23, the 
2023/24 precept need that will be considered at Full Council on 16 February 2023, and 
an update on the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2023 to 2027. 

2.2 Overall the Provisional Settlement from the Government alongside additional funding 
for adult and children’s social care is welcomed, with an additional £26.3 million of grant 
in 2023/24. This is needed given the significant demand and inflation the Council is 
facing at present, with a need identified of £67.9 million. The Council’s Corporate Plan 
priorities remain to champion Open for Business, support Children & Families, protect 
The Environment and promote Health & Wellbeing. To that end to ensure we can 
continue to maintain our current services and commitments the Council is also 
proposing a 2.94% uplift in Council Tax, plus a 2% uplift in our Adult Social Care levy. 
This will also mean that alongside investment in Children’s & Adults social care to 
protect the most vulnerable, the Council can maintain its capital commitments to invest 
in the economy, environment, highways and extra school places as well as enabling an 
extra £5.5 million to ensure that the recent cost of inflation does not affect the level of 
deliverability of the Capital programme. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 
Cabinet – 05 January 2023 
 

2.3 The 2022/23 Period 7 budget monitoring information included in this report shows a 
current forecast overspend before action of £13.1 million for the financial year. There are 
emerging pressures across many service areas relating to both demand and inflation, in 
particular home to school transport, which are driving the current forecast overspend for 
2022/23 and the majority of funding increases required for 2023/24. This will in part be 
balanced through the use of reserves. A review of Period 8 has taken place and there are 
no material changes to the outturn forecast in Period 7. 

2.4 Looking forward to 2023/24 the Council is facing £67.9 million of investment and 
pressures, including pay and non-pay inflation. Demand for services continues to 
increase, in particular across Adults and Children’s Social Care. Growth figures obtained 
from the services total £39.3 million budget additions required, split across Demand, 
Investment and Rebasing to remove one-off funding sources, as shown in Table 1 below 
and in more detail at Section 4 of this report. 

Table 1 – Investment and Pressures faced 2023/24 
 

Estimated Pressures 2023/24 
Latest 

projections 
£m 

Pay Inflation as set nationally 11.6 
Inflation relating to third party contracts 17.0 
Rebase Budget to reflect full costs of Waste Plant financing 6.1 
Rebase Budget to remove use last year of one-offs & reserves 2.6 
Demand Growth - Adult Social Care 18.5 
Demand Growth - Children's Social Care 2.5 
Demand Growth - Home to School Transport 2.4 
Demand Growth - Legal Services 0.5 
Demand Growth - Waste Services 0.4 
Delivery of existing Capital Programme 5.5 
Investment in Highways and Tree maintenance 0.5 
Investment in other services  0.3 
Total Investment and Pressures 67.9 

 
2.5 The Council is also proposing to invest £3.5 million from Earmarked Reserves in 2023/24 

to support Public Transport as it recovers from the pandemic. This is on top of the £1.5 
million commitment made in 2022/23. Further work will be carried out over the next 15 
months to explore how this can also be met with greater community transport options, 
such as exist in Bromsgrove and Malvern. The proposals also see a continuation of the 
capital programme set by Council last February as well as new Government funded 
schemes, such as the A38 Bromsgrove. 

 
2.6 Turning to funding, the Government’s provisional Settlement was published 19 December 

2022. Overall, we saw an increase in our funding of £26.3 million, with a 12.3% increase 
in our Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA), and an extra £19.5 million specific grant 
investment in Adult and Children’s social care. It is noted that a number of other grants, 
such as Public Health are expected to be announced in 2023. 

  

Page 2



 

 
Cabinet – 05 January 2023 
 

Table 2 - Overall Forecast Funding changes 2023/24 
 

Funding Stream 2023/24 £m 

Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA) 8.4 
Increased Better Care Fund 0.0 
Increase to Social Care Grant 15.7 
Adult Social Care Discharge Funding 2.7 
Reduction in Services Grant -0.5 
Removal of Independent Living Fund Grant -2.8 
Reduction in New Homes Bonus Grant -1.1 
New ASC Market Sustainability and Improvement 4.0 
Total Increase / (Decrease) in Funding 26.3 

 
2.7 It is proposed that to meet this exceptional year Worcestershire’s Council Tax be 

increased by 4.94%: 

• 2% for the Adult Social Care Levy, and  

• 2.94% for other Council Services.  

This along with a small projected increase from Council Tax buoyancy would result in 
£15.991 million increased Council Tax income. 

2.8 One-off reserves have been identified which will support the overall expenditure position 
for 2023/24. It is proposed that £5.5 million of earmarked reserves will be used to fund 
pressures arising from areas such as Waste disposal. Noting £0.2 million was originally 
planned that is a £5.3 million net increase. 

 
2.9 The net impact of these pressures and funding means the need to find £22.4 million of 

savings as set out in Table 3 below: 
 
Table 3 – Net savings requirement 2023/24 
 

Provisional Budget 2023/24 £m  

Investment & Pressures to fund 67.9 
Funded from:   
Government Funding -26.3 
Council Tax -14.0 
Increase in use of Earmarked Reserves above MTFP -5.2 
Savings, efficiencies, and additional income required  -22.4 

 
  

Page 3



 

 
Cabinet – 05 January 2023 
 

2.10 The total proposed savings and efficiencies that have been identified, and which are 
considered to be achievable in 2023/24, total £22.4 million. Chart 1 shows the budget 
changes from 2022/23 to 2023/24.  
 
Chart 1 – Summarised Budget Changes 2022/23 to 2023/24 
 

 

2.11 The provisional Dedicated Schools grant for Worcestershire for 2023/24 has been 
confirmed as £532.6 million. The DSG area of the budget is ring-fenced and does not 
impact on the Council’s net budget or Council Tax requirement. 

2.12 The capital programme remains in line with that set by Full Council in February 2022. That 
programme has increased in cost due to inflation and cost of borrowing by £36.5 million. 
This includes a further £2.5 million to ensure that the commitment of £4 million and £6 
million per annum over recent years and for the next two years to improve footpaths and 
highways keeps pace with inflation and the level of delivery is unaffected by this. Other 
schemes which have been agreed during the year such as Redditch Station and the A38 
Bromsgrove Route Enhanced Programme (BREP), are also included in the programme. 
The overall impact of this and the continued capitalisation of highways is a net £5.5 million 
cost of capital. This has been factored into the pressures and investment noted above and 
set out in more detail at Sections 4 and 5 of this report. 

2.13 The Councils Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) suggests a shortfall in future years. 
We understand that Council tax for 2024/25 will follow the limits set in 2023/24 (i.e., 3% 
General and 2% Adult Social Care levy). At this stage only 3% has been factored in, this 
alongside an expected increase in Government funding for adult social care will leave a 
gap across the remainder of the MTFP of £45.7 million, as shown in Table 4. Although 
noting this is heavily c
[...]
lthough Older People client numbers are broadly in line with expectations. In addition 
to this, increased care package complexity, and market forces resulting from the various 
cost pressures being experienced by care providers (such as National Minimum Wage 
increase, fuel costs etc.) have contributed to the current forecast overspend position. 

3.5 In Children’s Services, the current forecast overspend includes £3.7 million increased 
costs for Home to School Transport, attributed to increased fuel and staffing costs for 
Transport Providers. The remainder of the overspend is within Placements for Looked 
After Children. Total Placement numbers are 1,027 as at P8, compared with 917 in 
November 2021 – an increase of 12%. For context, the previous year’s change in total 
placement numbers (November 2020 – November 2021) was 8%.  

4. 2023/24 Investments and Pressures 

4.1 As indicated by the in-year forecast outturn reported in Section 3, there are a number of 
underlying pressures to Council services that require additional funding for the 2023/24 
budget. Service requests for growth have been challenged by Finance in the first instance, 
and by Senior Leadership Team and Cabinet Members. The growth requirements laid out 
in this section of the report reflect the latest estimates and information available. 

Page 6



 

 
Cabinet – 05 January 2023 
 

- Investment in Public Transport 
 

4.2 Following COVID in 2022/23 the Council committed to support key bus routes around the 
County, recognising that it is likely to take some time to recover numbers pre pandemic. 
The Council is committed to this in 2023/24 with £3.5 million being invested in 
Worcestershire’s Public Transport across the entire County for the next 12 months. At the 
same time the Cabinet will work with officers, residents and partners to assess the 
alternatives available to see both a return to passenger numbers pre pandemic and more 
targeted solutions such as community travel schemes.  

4
[...]
tailed in Appendix 2.  

5.3 It is noted that a large number of externally funded grants have yet to be identified and 
as such a full capital programme will evolve and an update provided to Cabinet and 
Council in February 2023. Therefore, grant allocations, particularly for education have 
been based on estimates which will need to be adjusted once grant levels are 
announced. Additionally, other sums may become available during the year from a 
variety of sources which can be added to the programme during the quarterly reporting 
of the capital programme in 2023/24.  

Page 13



 

 
Cabinet – 05 January 2023 
 

5.4 In addition to Government grants, additional sums in the form of capital receipts from 
sales of assets and borrowing are able to be added to the programme. Capital receipts 
and long-term assume a total of £57.4 million in 2023/24 received to fund part of the 
planned expenditure. This has assumed that all known receipts are achieved and 
applied to the current capital programme. 

6. Changes to Grant Funding 

6.1 The Council’s funding comes from a range of Government grant sources – the 
Settlement Funding Assessment, which is the general grant; and specific grants which 
are ring fenced for set purposes such as adult care. This section lays out the provisional 
settlement proposed for these grants for 2023/24. Overall, the level of Government 
grant awarded has been higher in 2023/24 than any year in the last 15 years, and this 
recognition of the work and pressures faced by county councils is to be welcomed. 

- Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA)  
6.2 In 2010, the Government simplified the funding for local authorities to one main funding 

stream – the SFA, and nine separate core grants. At the same time, it announced a review 
of the funding formula and system with the aim of introducing a more transparent and 
simplified scheme that also supports the localism agenda. These changes took effect from 
2013/14. The SFA is split into two parts:
[...]
ouncil 
Tax bills to enable people to pay on and after 1st April- Section 30(6).  

• The Chief Finance Officer must report on the robustness of estimates and the 
proposed adequacy of reserves – Section 25 

10.2 In the Autumn Statement of November 2022, the Chancellor confirmed that Councils were 
able to increase Council Tax up to 5% without a referendum – 3% for general services, 
and 2% for local authorities with a responsibility for Social Care. 

 
10.3 The level of Council Tax collected in 2022/23 and 2023/24 may be impacted by wider 

economic factors, with OBR forecasts at the Autumn Statement indicating that the UK 
economy would shrink by 1.4% in 2023. However, current data received from our district 
council partners indicates a small (0.35%) increase in properties. This would generate 
around £1.053 million additional Council Tax income for Worcestershire. 
 

10.4 Taking into account the growth in demand for services, inflationary factors, changes in 
grants and the reduced flexibility of reserves as detailed in this report, the proposed 
increase in Council Tax for Worcestershire for 2023/24 is 4.94% - 2.94% for general 
services, and 2% for Adult Social Care. 

 
  

Page 21



 

 
Cabinet – 05 January 2023 
 

10.5 The proposed 4.94% Council Tax increase would put Band D Council Tax at £1,465.78 
for Worcestershire residents, that is a £69 increase for a Band D property on 2022/23 or 
£1.33 per week. Across all bandings, the increase equates to the following: 
 
Table 21 – Proposed Council Tax Bandings 2023/24 

Band 
A 

Band B Band C Band D Band E Band F Band G Band H 

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 
977.19 1,140.05 1,302.92 1,465.78 1,791.51 2,117.24 2,442.97 2,931.56 

 

Worcestershire’s Council Tax is at the lower level of County Councils without Fire. Chart 
4 below shows the 2022/23 Worcestershire figure as the 3rd-lowest of all County Councils 
without Fire in the data set (excludes unitary authorities). 
Chart 4 – 2022/23 Council Tax by Authority 

 

[...]
able

WCF Schools Balances 5.409 3.000 2.000 1.000

WCF Schools ICT‐PFI Reserve 0.090 0.090 0.090 0.090

WCF Bromsgrove High Schoool PFI Adv 1.425 1.425 1.425 1.425

WCF Dedicated Schools Grant 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

E&I Waste Contract PFI Grant 6.244 2.500 0.000 0.000

13.168 7.015 3.515 2.515

Total 157.680 104.449 56.137 33.654

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 2023/24 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2024-2027
	CABINET
	05 JANUARY 2023
	(a)	approves for consultation the draft budget of £400.792 million set out in Appendix 1
	(b)	approves for consultation the draft capital programme of £413.348 million set out in Appendix 2
	(c)	approves for consultation an earmarked reserves schedule set out in Appendix 5
	(d)	agrees that it is minded to recommend to Council in February 2023 an increase in Council Tax precept of 2.94% and in the Adult Social Care Levy by 2.0%.
	-	Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA)
	-	Other Government Grants
	7	Savings, Efficiency and Income Proposals
	8	Movement in Use of Reserves
	9	Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)
	-	The Dedicated Schools Grant Deficit and the Impact on Reserves
	10	Council Tax
	11.	Overall Funding 2023/24
	12	Legal Implications
	13	Financial Implications
	14.	HR Implications
	15.	Equality Duty Considerations
	16.	Risk Implications
	16.1	The Cabinet report includes recommendations regarding the Council’s forecast financial position for 2022/23 and the use of earmarked reserves and unspent grants.
	17.	Privacy and Public Health Impact Assessment
	Supporting Information

	Appendix 1 - Budget Changes by Directorate and Service Heading
	Appendix 2 - Capital Programme
	Appendix 3 - Savings 2023-24
	Appendix 4 - MTFP
	Appendix 5 - Reserves




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 

County Hall  

Thursday, 5 January 2023, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Geraghty (Chairman), Cllr Marc Bayliss, Cllr Adrian Hardman, 
Cllr Marcus Hart (Vice Chairman), Cllr Adam Kent, Cllr Karen May, 
Cllr Richard Morris, Cllr Tracey Onslow and Cllr Andy Roberts 
 
Also attended: 
 
Cllr Mel Allcott, Cllr Lynn Denham, Cllr Paul Harrison and Cllr Tony Miller  
 
 

2134 Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 
Apologies had been received from Mike Rouse. 
 

2135 Public Participation 
 
None 
 

2136 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting on 8 December 2022 were agreed to be 
an accurate record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

2137 2023/24 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2024-
2027 
 
The Leader, also the Cabinet Member with responsibility for finance, 
introduced the report. He highlighted that the draft budget report was being 
launched for consultation. The draft budget was based on the latest demand 
and inflation data and the provisional government settlement which had been 
received just before Christmas. 
 
The Council faced similar pressures to most other local authorities with staffing 
and inflation pressures and demand led pressures in children’s and adults’ 
services. The combined pressure in this budget was £70million. 
 
The Leader welcomed the additional money from the Government in the 
provisional settlement, which recognised the pressures that were being faced 
by County Councils.  At the same time the County Council were looking at 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 5 January 2023 

Page No | 2 
 

delivering value for money for taxpayers. There was recognition that it would 
be a tough year, but council tax in Worcestershire was one of the lowest in the 
country and even though it would be necessary to increase the amount of 
council tax by 2.94% for general services, and 2% for social care, it would 
remain one of the lowest. This increase would close the financial gap, give a 
balanced budget, fund essential services, and protect the ambitious capital 
programme so the council can deliver what it said it would in the Corporate 
Plan. 
 
The Deputy Leader confirmed that the consultation would allow communities, 
parish councils and wider stakeholders to give their views. He agreed that it 
had been good news that the government had listened with regard to demand 
led pressures and had provided an additional overall funding package of £26.3 
million. However, this had to be contrasted with the £68 million of investment 
which was needed for inflationary costs, social care costs and the costs of the 
capital programme. Investment in infrastructure was important as well as 
protecting the most vulnerable. Continuing support for initiatives like the 
divisional fund allowed Councillors to help with highways issues in their areas. 
 
The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Children and Families explained 
that Worcestershire Children First worked to the objectives and aims within 
their business plan. He believed that people were less resistant to an increase 
in council tax if they knew that it was being spent on the most vulnerable. 
Demand had increased with more children in care and an increase in 
unaccompanied asylum-seeking children. Specialist residential placements 
were very expensive and numbers in such care could be very volatile, so there 
was a contingency in the budget to be used if necessary. Even though there 
was an increase in demand, achievements had been made, for example the 
fact that Worcestershire were the only County Council who were managing to 
hold their Children’s Court procedures within 26 weeks. He acknowledged the 
hard work of staff behind the scenes. 
 
The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Education confirmed that in the 
Autumn the Government had given the highest ever real terms investment to 
schools in history. She thanked staff and Councillors for the work they had 
done on raising awareness and ensuring funding for schools was on the 
Government’s agenda. The Worcestershire Schools Forum was thanked for 
helping to gain extra funding, particularly around energy with an additional 
£4.68million for Worcestershire schools The extra funds were welcome for 
school transport costs, which was a very large area of spend and finally she 
was pleased that the capital programme was continuing with the building of a 
new school in Worcester. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care confirmed that this was a genuine 
consultation and things would need to change, as figures for grants such as 
the Better Care Fund were still not known. At present the projected overspend 
in Adult Social Care was £13million but £8million of in year measures had been 
identified to address that.  He wished to thank the Worcestershire MPs and the 
Government who understood the pressures on social care and had increased 
the grants that would be received and were allowing the social care precept to 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 5 January 2023 

Page No | 3 
 

be raised by 2%. He felt that the most valuable asset of the County Council 
was its staff and he thanked them for their dedication. 
 
Cabinet understood that there were difficult times with the war in Ukraine, 
COVID and rising inflation, and wished to ensure that the whole increase in 
inflation was not passed on to Worcestershire residents. They were proud that 
a balanced budget had been produced, that the most vulnerable were being 
put first and that capital projects were being undertaken. The majority of 
enquiries received by Councillors concerned highways so it was good news 
that extra money was available for footpaths, roads and highways capital 
projects. The environment was an important issue to lots of residents and 
although it may not appear that lots of money was spent in that area the 
budget allowed the requirements of the Corporate Plan, for sustainability and 
carbon reduction, to be met. Cabinet Members were also pleased they had 
their highways funds and divisional funds which allowed them to support and 
motivate their communities. The Cabinet thanked people for engaging with the 
consultation  
 
Some concerns from Members outside the Cabinet were raised: 

• It was felt that it was difficult to view the budget in a positive light when 
there was such a demand for services, especially in adults and 
children’s social care, 

• The increase in the amount spent on the capital programme felt like 
buildings were being put before people and services, when more staff 
were needed to provide services 

• There was concern about the decrease in the amount of reserves over 
the next three years and whether the amount likely to remain at the end 
of the period of the Medium Term Financial Plan was sustainable 

• It appeared that residents were being asked to pay more for less 
services and that the books would only be balanced by raiding the 
reserves, 

• Some projects such as Bromsgrove highway improvements and 
Redditch Library were not fully supported by residents but lots of money 
were still being spent on them by the Council, 

• There were no details about proposed savings, efficiencies or income. It 
was unclear whether the proposals in Appendix 3, such as the forecast 
in continuing healthcare income, saving on social care staffing costs 
and consulting on fee proposals for domiciliary care, had been agreed 
as they could have a substantial effect on partners, 

• There appeared to be a significant raid on the public health grant to 
prop up adult social care, and money had been taken away from Severn 
Arts,  

• There was a new Health and Wellbeing Strategy which was based on 
prevention – but how was that going to be implemented as there was a 
quarter less money than when it was first set up.  

• The amount of work done in producing the draft budget was 
appreciated. 
 

Another Member supported the draft budget but asked the Cabinet whether 
there was a policy regarding the maintenance or replacement of temporary 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 5 January 2023 

Page No | 4 
 

classrooms and wanted an update on food waste collection. The CMR 
confirmed that the County Council was not responsible for temporary 
classrooms at Academy schools, however one school had been helped to 
apply for funding for classrooms. Otherwise, temporary classrooms were 
replaced on a rolling basis and there was a project that was aiming to replace 
temporary classrooms by 2025. With regard to food waste collection, which 
was part of the Environment Act 2021, the County Council was responsible for 
disposal but not collection and The Cabinet Member had undertaken to write to 
the Secretary of State to clarify details around timings and funding. A task and 
finish group involving District Councils had also been set up. 
 
In response to the queries the Chairman assured the meeting that the budget 
plans would be explored by Scrutiny. Some reserves were earmarked which 
meant they were designed to be used for specific things and assurance was 
given that there was no financial risk to what was being proposed. There was a 
general reserves fund which was for unexpected eventualities and the general 
fund had actually grown.  Members of the public did not want to pay taxes 
which were put into reserves and not used. A balance had to be maintained 
between providing services and investing in Worcestershire’s future, with the 
details of what the Council wanted to do being laid out in the Corporate Plan. 
An assurance was given that all spending would be examined, and the reform 
journey would continue before people were asked for more. The public health 
ring fenced grant benefitted the Authority greatly and the money may be used 
on wider health and wellbeing projects rather than purely on Public Health 
projects. He also assured Members that there had been no decrease in the 
funding to Severn Arts but the funding would be coming from another source. 
 
The CMR for Adult Services assured the questioners that a paper on fees and 
charges in Adult Social Care would be brought to a future meeting as Adult 
Social Care Reform had been paused for two years. People with disabilities 
would not be paying more for their care but more money was expected from 
health in continuing healthcare. 
 
The CMR for Health and Wellbeing clarified that the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee would be scrutinising the Public Health Ring Fenced Grant 
and looking at the outcomes from the money which was invested. Money was 
not being taken from Severn Arts and they were in fact doing a project on good 
mental health and how art can impact on that. The Adult Social Care 
expenditure was part of the Integrated Care Strategy to ensure the care which 
was needed was supplied by the different sectors working together. 
 
The CMR for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills stated that all the money 
spent on capital projects and infrastructure helped people. He also pointed out 
that under capital rules, it was not allowed to spend capital on revenue 
expenditure. Bromsgrove road improvements and the potential changes to 
Redditch Library were both projects funded by Government and not from 
County Council budgets. Also, capital projects helped to create more jobs in 
the County which brought more money into the local economy and helped 
residents now and in the future. 
 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 5 January 2023 

Page No | 5 
 

The Chairman concluded that the budget would go through the Scrutiny 
process and the latest information on grants would be considered as well as 
other feedback before a decision was made at Council on 16 February. 
 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 
a) approved for consultation the draft budget of £400.792 million set out 

in Appendix 1 of the agenda report; 
b) approved for consultation the draft capital programme of £413.348 

million set out in Appendix 2 of the agenda report; 
c) approved for consultation an earmarked reserves schedule set out in 

Appendix 5 of the agenda report; and 
d) agreed that it was minded to recommend to Council in February 2023 

an increase in Council Tax precept of 2.94% and in the Adult Social 
Care Levy by 2.0%. 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 11.20 am 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


	a)	approved for consultation the draft budget of £400.792 million set out in Appendix 1 of the agenda report;
	b)	approved for consultation the draft capital programme of £413.348 million set out in Appendix 2 of the agenda report;
	c)	approved for consultation an earmarked reserves schedule set out in Appendix 5 of the agenda report; and
	d)	agreed that it was minded to recommend to Council in February 2023 an increase in Council Tax precept of 2.94% and in the Adult Social Care Levy by 2.0%.

